
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 25 JUNE 2008 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 23rd April 2008 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 
4. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
6. Annual Audit and Inspection Plan 2008/09 (Pages 1 - 28) 
 
 Report of the External Audit Manager  
  
7. Statement of Accounts 2007/08 (Pages 29 - 31) 
 
 Report of the Head of Financial Services   

 
Statement of Accounts to follow. 
 
(A briefing for Audit Committee, Budget and Performance Panel and Cabinet Members is 
to be held on 23rd June regarding this item). 

  
8. Risk Management (Pages 32 - 45) 
 
  Report of the Head of Financial Services   
  
9. Constitutional Amendment - Restriction on Cabinet Members as Members of the 

Planning Committee (Pages 46 - 49) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive   
  
10. Results of Internal Audit Work (Pages 50 - 57) 
  
 Report of Head of Internal Audit 
 



 

11. Internal Audit Annual Report 2007/08 (Pages 58 - 69) 
  
 Report of Head of Internal Audit 
 
12. Annual Governance Review 2007/08 (Pages 70 - 95) 
  
 Report of Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 
13. Internal Audit Strategic & Annual Plans 2008/09 (Pages 96 - 113) 
  
 Report of Head of Internal Audit 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Jon Barry, Abbott Bryning, Roger Dennison, 

Janice Hanson, Tony Johnson and Geoff Knight 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Shirley Burns, Tina Clifford, Sarah Fishwick, Karen Leytham, Geoff Marsland, 

Ian McCulloch and Sylvia Rogerson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Sharon Marsh, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582096 or email 

smarsh@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologi
[...]
explains the respective responsibilities of auditors and of the 
audited body. Reports prepared by appointed auditors are addressed to 
non-executive directors/members or officers. They are prepared for the sole use of 
the audited body. Auditors accept no responsibility to: 

 any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  

 any third party. 

Copies of this report 

If you require further copies of this report, or a copy in large print, in Braille,  
on tape, or in a language other than English, please call 0844 798 7070.

Page 2



Lancaster City Council Contents 3

Lancaster City Council 

Contents

Introduction 4

Responsibilities 5

Fee for audit and inspection work 6

Process for agreeing any changes in audit fees 7

Auditor’s report on the financial statements 8

Financial statements 8

VFM conclusion 8

Use of resources 10

Mandated work 11

CPA and inspection 12

Additional services work 14

The audit and inspection team 15

Quality of service 15

Planned outputs 16

Appendix 1 – Work under the Code of Audit Practice 17

Financial statements 17

Value for money conclusion 17

Use of resources assessment 2007/08 17

Data quality 19

Whole of government accounts 19

National Fraud Initiative 19

Certification of grant claims and returns 19

Elector Challenge 20

Appendix 2 – Basis for fee 21

Assumptions 21

Appendix 3 – Initial risk assessment – use of resources and VFM conclusion 23

Appendix 4 – Independence and objectivity 25

Appendix 5 – Working together 27

Page 3



4 Lancaster City Council Introduction

Lancaster City Council 

Introduction
1 This plan sets out the audit and inspection work that we propose to undertake for 

the 2008/09 financial year. The plan is based on the Audit Commission’s
risk-based approach to audit planning and the requirements of moving towards 
Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA). It reflects: 

 audit and inspection work specified by the Audit Commission for 2008/09; 

 current national risks relevant 
[...]
Use of resources 
developments. 

Internal Audit Manager AM  Bi-monthly/
Quarterly 

Update on audit progress and 
issues

Audit Committee AA or Senior Audit 
Manager or AM 

Quarterly Formal reporting of: 

Audit and Inspection Plan; 

Annual governance report; 

Annual Audit and 
Inspection Letter; and 

other issues as appropriate.

Page 27



28 Lancaster City Council Appendix 5 – Working together 

Lancaster City Council 

Sustainability 

3 The Audit Commission is committed to promoting sustainability in our working 
practices and we will actively consider opportunities to reduce our impact on the 
environment. This will include: 

 reducing paper flow by encouraging you to submit documentation and 
working papers electronically; 

 use of video and telephone conferencing for meetings as appropriate; 

 reducing travel; and 

 other initiatives. 

4 As KPMG we are also taking steps to improve our environmental performance. 
Achievements to date include: 

 all offices certified ISO14001, the leading international standard for 
environmental management systems; 

 our Responsible Consumption programme enables our people to actively 
contribute to the firm being environmentally responsible;  

 more than 40 percent of paper purchased is recycled paper;

 over 90 percent of the electricity used in buildings is now from renewable 
sources; and

 some 1.8 million travel miles have been saved through car sharing schemes 
and 1.5 million miles have been saved through audio and video conferencing. 
.

Page 28



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Statement of Accounts 2007/08 
25 June 2008 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report seeks Members’ approval of the draft Statement of Accounts for 2007/08 and 
outlines the audit process for information. 
 
 
This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee considers the Accounts and any issues arising. 
 
(2) That the draft Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 
 2008 be approved, and that the Chairman signs and dates the Accounts 
 accordingly. 
 
 
1 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT REGULATIONS 2003 (AS AMENDED) 
 
1.1 Each year Councils must make arrangements for the production, consideration, 

approval, inspection and audit of their accounts.  The Account and Audit Regulations 
set out various requirements in relation to the process, and in recent years they have 
been updated to provide for the following: 

 
− Date of Approval 

Previously Councils had to gain approval of their accounts by 30 September but 
in recent years the deadline has been brought forward on a phased basis.  The 
deadline is now fixed at 30 June and this has applied since 2005/06. 
 

− Signing of Accounts by Chairman 
The intention behind this requirement is that the chairman’s signature should 
represent the completion of the Council’s approval process for its accounts.    
The requirement for him to sign does not relate to the role of the chief financial 
officer, as that officer alone is responsible for certifying that the statement of 
accounts is a proper reflection of the Council’s financial position.  Notwithstanding 
this, the Committee is required to consider the accounts though it is recognised 
that practically, it is very difficult for Members (and others) to comment and 
challenge constructively, on what is a very complex document.  To help with this, 

Agenda Item 7Page 29



however, an informal briefing session for relevant Members is being organised, 
prior to the formal Audit Committee meeting. 
 

− Provision for Missing Deadline for Approval  
Where an authority fails to approve its accounts by the 30 June deadline, e.g. 
because of discrepancies, it must hold a further meeting within 20 days to re-
consider the accounts.  If it still cannot approve the accounts then, it must publish 
a statement as to the reasons why.  It is envisaged that these provisions would 
be used only in exceptional circumstances. 

 
− Annua
[...]
cial Strategy and Capital 
Investment Strategy. 
 
DEPUTY SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
This report was prepared by the s151 officer as part of her responsibilities.  Clearly the 
subject of the report is subject to external audit, the outcome of which will also be reported to 
Members. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
Legal Services have been consulted and have no comments to add. 
 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Accounting and Audit Regulations 2003, as 
amended. 

Contact Officer: Nadine Muschamp 
Telephone:  01524 582117 
E-mail: nmuschamp@lancaster.gov.ukRef:  

 

Page 31



 

 

    
 
    
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

Risk Management  
25 June 2008 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To seek Audit Committee’s approval of the revised Risk Management Strategy, to 
provide assurance that the risks relating to Member Decision Making and Luneside 
East are being actively managed, and to recognise the work that needs to be done to 
satisfy the Audit Commission’s Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOEs) for Use of Resources 
2008/09. 
 
    
This report is public.  
 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. That the revised Risk Management Strategy be approved.  
 

2. That the Committee notes the risk position and the actions taken regarding: 
 

- claims relating to the basis on which planning permission is refused, and  
 

- the Luneside East developments 
 
and considers whether it wishes any further information or actions to be 
considered, in order to provide reasonable assurance regarding the future 
management of these risks. 

 
3. That the Committee recognises the work that needs to be done to satisfy the 

Audit Commission’s Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOEs) for Use of Resources 
2008/09. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 32



1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Through the governance framework, the Council has committed to ensuring that risk 
management plays an int
[...]


Indemnity policy. One relates to the alleged incorrect granting of planning permission 
and is still under investigation.  The other related to a planning appeal but insurers 
refused to indemnify the Council due to there being no actual “error”. The basic 
circumstances giving rise to the appeal were that Members refused to grant planning 
permission despite Officers’ Recommendations that they should allow it.  In the 
absence of indemnity from the insurers, the Council was still duty bound to pay an 
award of costs of £78k to the appellant.  This incident highlighted that Members’ 
decisions not to follow Officer advice could be a major risk to the Council; depending 
on the basis of the decisions reached, the impact being significant financial loss and/ 
or reputational damage to the Council. 

 
3.2 As a result of this, the Head of Planning Services presented a report to Planning and 

Highway Regulatory Committee on 12 November 2007 advising Members of the 
consequences of such decisions and the grounds upon which they fall liable for 
costs. The report explained that refusing planning permission against Officer advice 
is not in itself unreasonable behaviour, indeed without the freedom to do so, the 
democratic element of decision making within local government could not function 
and all planning decisions would have to be delegated to Officers. In exercising their 

Page 33



freedom, however, Members need to be very careful that they can base their 
decisions on sound planning grounds which can be defended at appeal.  
 

3.2 In order to help mitigate the risk of this happening again, members of Planning 
Committee have now been supplied with a copy of an extract from Circular 8/93 
“Costs in Planning and other Proceedings” and advised that the extract be kept 
safely with the Constitution and Planning Protocol for future reference when required. 
This is in addition to the compulsory training that all members of Planning Committee 
and their subs receiv
[...]
 that the control environment relating to systems operated within service areas 
are secure and that agreed actions resulting from Internal Audit reviews are implemented. 

• To ensure effective communication within their service area of the risk management 
strategy. 

 
Employees  

• To manage risk effectively in their job and report opportunities / risks to their service 
managers. 

• To undertake their job within risk management guidelines. 
 

Internal Audit 

• To develop and deliver a risk based audit plan designed to provide assurance to 
management and the Audit Committee on the effectiveness of risk management 
arrangements within the Council. 

• Based on the above, to provide an annual opinion and assurance statement on the 
effectiveness of the Council’s risk management, internal control and corporate governance 
arrangements.. 

• To promote and support the development of the Council’s risk management processes. 

 

Page 45



 

   
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Constitutional Amendment – Restriction on Cabinet 
Members as Members of the Planning and Highways 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Report of the Chief Executive  
25th June 2008 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To consider whether in the future Cabinet Members should no longer be permitted to take 
part in the consideration of planning applications as members of the Planning and Highways 
Regulatory Committee. 
 
This report is public  

 
1.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 

That Audit Committee consider the matter of whether or not Cabinet Members 
should no longer be permitted to take part in the consideration of planning 
applications as members of the Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee. 

  
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 A report has been requested by a Member on a possible change to the Council’s 

Constitution to prevent Elected Members being on both Cabinet and the Planning 
Committee.  

 
3.0 Background 

 
3.1 Members will be aware that as a matter of law, planning decisions are a non-

executive function a
[...]
 are approaching the 
application debate with an open mind. 

 
5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1 Audit Committee is requested to consider whether it would be preferable to impose a 

restriction on Cabinet Members taking part in the determination of planning 
applications in order to avoid any situations where there might be a perception of 
predetermination or bias. 

 
RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
None 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None  
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report. 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The Council’s Constitution provides for amendments to the Membership and Terms of 
Reference of Committees to be recommended to full Council.  Legal Services have been 
consulted and have no further comments. 

Page 48



 

 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Protocol on Planning (Part 7, Section 5 of the 
Council’s Constitution)   
   

Contact Officer: Gillian Noall 
Telephone: 01524 582060 
E-mail: gnoall@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 49



   

Audit Committee  
 

Results of Internal Audit Work 

25th June 2008 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the results of Internal Audit work for the period. 
 
This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
(1) That the report is noted. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Part of the Audit Committee's terms of reference is: 
 

"To receive and review the findings of both Internal and External Audit examinations 
and to ensure that management takes appropriate action to implement agreed 
recommendations and to remedy any internal accounting, organisational or 
operational control weaknesses identified."  (Constitution part 3, sec
[...]
s priorities and objectives, and a ‘toolkit’ 
aimed at assessing the effectiveness of individual partnerships and the Council’s 
involvement in them.  

This major piece of work is the subject of a separate report being submitted to the 
Budget and Performance Panel on 15th July 2008 and the majority of the actions 
agreed as a result of the audit (twenty in number) focus on the results of this work 
which is due to be completed by the end of March 2009. 

Page 53



   

3.2 Five follow up reviews have been completed in the period to 06th June 2008, all of 
which have been issued with a ‘Reasonable’ level of assurance, including two, 
Environmental Protection and Cemeteries where sufficient progress has been made 
to raise the audit opinion from ‘Limited’. 

3.3 The Internal Audit Manager has responded to a question from a Member of the 
Committee for further information following the Income Management (Cultural 
Service Webstaff Payments) audit in relation to online booking arrangements for 
Council events, arrangements for which are currently being considered by the 
Service. 

4.0 Update on Previous Assurance Opinions 
4.1 Appendix A provides an updated position for all those audits where the level of 

assurance provided has not yet reached “reasonable”.  These include the seven 
audit reports covered in section 3.0 above.  The Internal Audit Manager will provide 
Committee with a verbal update on each of the audits. 

5.0 VAT Registration Number validation 
5.1 Minute 38(2) of the Audit Committee (April 2008) requested that a report be 

submitted to the Committee upon VAT number checking and how this could be 
integrated into the Council’s financial systems and procedures.  The Internal Audit 
Manager will report verbally to the Committee. 

6.0 Results of Responsive Audit Work (Advice, Support and Investigations) 
6.1 Investigatory work arising from concerns in relation to the funding of staff in the West 

End Team of the Neighbourhood Management Taskforce 
[...]
ajor
partnerships and developments in governance, scrutiny
and risk management arrangements relating to
partnership working.

05-Jun-08 Internal Audit - Final
Report

07/0708 - Income Management (Housing Rents Direct Debit Payments)

Limited Reasonable assurance could be achieved through
implementation of the Electronic Documentation
Management System (EDMS) and the Anite Direct Debit
Module.

30-Apr-08 Internal Audit - Final
Report

05/0717 - Income Management (Cultural Services Webstaff Payments)

Limited Improvements are required to ensure that processes in
place for processing card payments via the Webstaff
system within Cultural Services are compliant with the
Data Protection Act and the Payment Card Industry Data
Security Standards. Implementation of the action plan
should result in the provision of 'reasonable' assurance.

15-Apr-08 Internal Audit - Final
Report

Produced on 09/06/08 10:10:30 Page 2 of 2

Page 57



 

 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Internal Audit Annual Report 2007/08 

25 June 2008 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the extent and outcome of Internal Audit work during the 
2007/08 financial year and to present an annual Statement of Assurance regarding the 
Council’s internal Control Framework. 
 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.  That the report be noted. 
 
2. That the Controls Assurance Statement (paragraphs 2.14 to 2.19) be accepted 

and considered in relation to the proposed Annual Governance Statement 
(presented elsewhere on this agenda). 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: To receive the annual Internal 

Audit Report and Controls Assurance Statement (the Constitution, part 3 section 8, 
TOR 11).  The Code of Practice for Internal Audit 1specifies that the Head of Internal 
Audit must “… provide a written report to those charged with governance timed to 
support the Statement on Internal Control”.  The report a
[...]
ing and Payments 2007/0807/0710

05-Jun-08 Reasonable The new Authority Financials systems facilitate good controls over the ordering and paying for goods
and services. The minor control weaknesses identified relate to the operation of the systems and
actions have been agreed to address these where appropriate.

Sundry Debtors 2007/0807/0711

06-Jun-08 Reasonable The Sundry Debtors system is generally well managed. Implementation of the agreed actions and
completion of the improvements currently being addressed would significantly improve current
arrangements.

Income Management (Cultural Services Webstaff Payments)05/0717

15-Apr-08 Limited Improvements are required to ensure that processes in place for processing card payments via the
Webstaff system within Cultural Services are compliant with the Data Protection Act and the Payment
Card Industry Data Security Standards. Implementation of the action plan should result in the provision
of 'reasonable' assurance.

Income Management (Parking and Administration Webstaff Payments)07/0719

20-Mar-08 Reasonable It is possible that substanitial assurance could be achieved through Corporate plans to introduce 'chip
and pin' facilities and through implementing arrangements to meet Payment Card Industry Data
Security Standards.

Page 3 of 3

Page 69



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
  
 

 
Review of Governance and  

Annual Governance Statement 2007/08 
 

Report of Corporate Director (Finance & Performance) 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To seek the Committee’s approval for the draft Annual Governance Statement for the 
2007/08 financial year. 

 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Annual Governance Statement for 2007/08 as set out at Appendix B be 

approved for signing by the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive, Section 151 
Officer and Monitoring Officer. 

 
(2) That the Audit Committee recommends to Council that the Audit Committee’s 

Terms of Reference be updated to reflect the requirement for the
[...]
tinue to develop the effectiveness of our partnership working through 
implementation of a structured approach to reviewing and evaluating governance 
arrangements in relation to our key partnerships. 

• Improve the measurement and monitoring of the environmental impact of our 
policies, plans and decisions. 

• Strengthen the capacity to deliver and improve services through the implementation 
of a Workforce Planning and Development Strategy and improving the Council’s 
programme management arrangements. 

We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further 
enhance our governance arrangements.  We are satisfied that these steps will address the 
need for improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor 
their implementation and operation as part of our next annual review. 
 
 
 
 
 
J R Mace 
Leader of the Council 

 
 
 
 
M Cullinan 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
S Taylor 
Head of Legal and HR Services 
Monitoring Officer 

 
 
 
 
N Muschamp 
Head of Financial Services 
(Section 151 Officer) 

 

Page 95



 

 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Internal Audit Strategic & Annual Plans 

25 June 2008 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek the Committee’s approval for a proposed three-year Internal Audit Strategic Plan 
and Annual Operational Plan for 2008/09 
 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.  That the Internal Audit Strategic Plan be approved. 
 
2. That the Internal Audit Annual Operational Plan for 2008/09 be approved. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: “To approve Internal Audit 

strategic plans and the Annual Internal Audit Plan” (the Constitution, part 3 section 8, 
TOR 11).   

1.2 The Code of Practice for Internal Audit 1specifies that “the Head of Internal Audit 
must produce an audit strategy; this is the high-level statement of how the internal 
audit service will be delivered and developed in
[...]
aud & Corruption 
Payroll 
Ordering & Payments 
Sundry Debtors 
Income Management 
Treasury Management 
Council Tax 
Housing Benefit & Council Tax Benefit 
National Non-Domestic Rates 
Housing Rents 

100 
8 - 10 reports and 

assurance 
opinions 

CORE MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS (including:)    

Financial Management 
Performance Management 
Human Resource Management 
Risk Management 
Information Management 
Corporate Governance 
Partnership Arrangements 
Procurement & Contract Management 
Project and Programme Management 

125 
8 - 10 reports and 

assurance 
opinions 

RISK BASED ASSURANCE WORK PROGRAMME    

Covering projects, non-core financial, operational and 
managerial systems, based on a quarterly review of risk and the 
assurance framework. 

250 
19 - 25 reports 
and assurance 

opinions 
FOLLOW-UP REVIEWS 45  

SUB-TOTAL – ASSURANCE WORK 520  

2.  CONSULTANCY WORK   
Ad-Hoc Advice 60  
Efficiency & VfM 100  
Support Work (projects and other support) 45  

3.  OTHER   

Non Audit Duties 10  

4.  AUDIT MANAGEMENT   

Planning, Monitoring and Committee Work 60  

5.  CONTINGENCIES   

Investigations 35  
General Contingency 40  

TOTAL 870  

 

Page 113


	Agenda
	6 Annual Audit and Inspection Plan 2008/09
	7 Statement of Accounts 2007/08
	8 Risk Management
	RM Strategy 23 May 08 - Version 2.01.doc

	9 Constitutional Amendment - Restriction on Cabinet Members as Members of the Planning Committee
	10 Results of Internal Audit Work
	Results of Internal Audit Work - Appendix A

	11 Internal Audit Annual Report 2007/08
	Internal Audit Annual Report 2007/08 - Appendix A
	Internal Audit Annual Report 2007/08 - Appendix B

	12 Annual Governance Review 2007/08
	Annual Governance Review 2007/08 - Appendix A
	Annual Governance Review 2007/08 - Appendix B
	Annual Governance Review 2007/08 - Appendix C

	13 Internal Audit Strategic & Annual Plans 2008/09
	Internal Audit Strategic & Annual Plans 2008/09 - Appendix A
	Internal Audit Strategic & Annual Plans 2008/09 - Ap

Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  25TH JUNE 2008
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Jon Barry, Abbott Bryning, 

Roger Dennison, Janice Hanson and Tony Johnson 
  
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Geoff Knight 
 
 
 

 
Also in attendance:- 
 
Jillian Burrows and Heather Thornton, KPMG 
 

 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services and Section 151 Officer 
 Andrew Clarke Accountancy Services Manager 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 Debbie Chambers Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Sharon Marsh Democratic Support Officer 
 
1 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd April, 2008 were agreed and signed as a correct 

record.    
  
2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
 Two nominations were received for the appointment of Vice-Chairman for the Municipal 

Year 2008/09, Councillor Roger Dennison and Councillor Janice Hanson 
 
Upon being put to vote 3 Members voted for Councillor Roger Dennison and 3 Members 
voted for Councillor Janice Hanson with 1 abstention. 
 
A casting vote was made by the Chairman and Councillor Janice Hanson was appointed 
Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the Municipal Year 2008/09. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Janice Hanson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for 
the Municipal Year 2008/09.  

  
3 ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION PLAN 2008/09  
 
 Heather Thornton from External Auditors KPMG presented the Audit and Inspection 

Plan 2008/09. The Plan set out the audit and inspection work that KPMG proposed to 
undertake for the 2008/09 financial year. The Plan was based on the Audit 
Commission’s risk-based approach to audit planning and the requirements of moving 
towards Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA). 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 25TH JUNE 2008
 

 
It was reported that two key risks, implementation of Fair Pay and value for money, had 
been identified and that work had been planned to address these risks. This work was 
due to be completed by the end of December 2008. 
It was noted that the Audit fee had increased significantly (11%) and that this was due to 
an increased amount of work to be undertaken on use of resources/data quality amongst 
other things. It was reported that a new code of audit practice would be introduced for 
2009/10 and that this could also have an impact on fees.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Annual Audit and Inspection Plan for 2008/9 be approved. 

  
4 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2007/08  
 
 The Head of Financial Services introduced a report that sought Members’ approval of 

the draft Statement of Accounts for 2007/08 and outlined the audit process for 
information. She outlined key financial issues arising from the Accounts and informed  
Members that the deadline had been tough to meet due to the change in financial 
systems and accounting practices in this year, and that the Accounts themselves had 
been made available to Members as soon as they had been completed.  In addition, a 
briefing had been held earlier that week for Members of Audit Committee, Budget and 
Performance Panel and Cabinet, to give a further opportunity to consider the key points 
arising.  In future years, if accounting practices settle, it was hoped that the accounts 
could be completed slightly earlier to give more time for Members to consider them. 
 
Members asked several questions regarding the Accounts and their content, in particular 
on outturn variances and on the accounts of Williamson Park.   
 
It was also reported that monies had been put aside for completing the acquisition of 
Luneside East, but that this initial provision would have to be regularly reviewed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the draft Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2008 be 
approved, and that the Chairman signs and dates the Accounts accordingly.  

  
5 RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
 The Head of Financial Services presented a report that sought Audit Committee’s 

approval of the revised Risk Management Strategy, to provide assurance that the risks 
relating to Member Decision Making and Luneside East were being actively managed, 
and to recognise the work that needed to be done and satisfy the Audit Commission’s 
Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOEs) for Use of Resources 2008/09. 
 
Members discussed the key risk issues arising, picking up on the Luneside aspects that 
were also considered on the previous agenda item.  In addition, Members considered 
risks associated with Members of the Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee 
potentially making decisions against Officer recommendations without basing them on 
sound planning grounds, leaving such decisions open to appeal and exposing the 
council financially. It was reported that Members of the Committee had received further 
training from the Head of Planning Services on this issue, to help mitigate the risks. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 25TH JUNE 2008
 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the revised Risk Management Strategy be approved. 
 
(2) That the Committee notes the risk position and the actions taken regarding: 
 

- claims relating to the basis on which planning permission is refused and, 
- the Luneside East developments. 

 
(3) That the Committee recognises the work that needs to be done to satisfy the 

Audit Commission’s Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOEs) for Use of Resources 
2008/09.  

  
6 CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT - RESTRICTION ON CABINET MEMBERS AS 

MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 The Principal Democratic Support Officer presented a report that considered whether in 

the future Cabinet Members should no longer be permitted to take part in the 
consideration of planning applications as members of the Planning and Highways 
Regulatory Committee. 
 
The matter had been raised for debate following recent voting patterns within Cabinet. 
 
It was noted that there was no legislation that prevented Cabinet Members also being 
Members of the Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee and no restrictions in the 
current Council Constitution. 
 
Concerns were raised that, should Cabinet Members be excluded from membership of 
the Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee , political groups might find it 
difficult to put forward enough non-Cabinet Members with availability to attend the 
daytime meetings of that Committee. However, it was noted that council had flexibility to 
both reduce the numbers on committees and adjust their timings to accommodate 
members’ availability. 
 
It was further raised that there could be similar tension between executive decision 
makers who may also sit on other council decision making/regulatory bodies, although it 
was felt that this was not an issue currently. 
 
It was requested that a risk assessment be undertaken to determine whether Members 
on both Cabinet and the Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee could be open 
to criticism for decisions made, and therefore leave the Council open to challenge, and 
that the risk assessment be presented back to Audit Committee for consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the City Council undertake a risk assessment regarding whether decisions 

made by Members on both Cabinet and the Planning and Highways Regulatory 
Committee could leave the Council open to challenge and that the risk 
assessment be presented back to Audit Committee for consideration. 

(2) That the City Council consider whether other Local Authorities allow Members of 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 25TH JUNE 2008
 

the Cabinet to also be Members of the Planning and Highways Regulatory 
Committee.  

  
 

7 RESULTS OF INTERNAL AUDIT WORK  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager introduced a report that informed the Committee of the 

results of Internal Audit work for the period. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail and in particular considered partnership 
arrangements. It was reported that this piece of work would be the subject of a report to 
the Budget and Performance Panel meeting in July. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
8 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2007/08  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager introduced a report that informed the Committee of the 

extent and outcome of Internal Audit work during the 2007/08 financial year and to 
present an annual Statement of Assurance regarding the Council’s internal Control 
Framework. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

(2) That the Controls Assurance Statement be accepted.  
  
9 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW 2007/08  
 
 The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) presented a report that sought the 

Committee’s approval for the draft Annual Governance Statement for the 2007/08 
financial year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Annual Governance Statement for 2007/08 be approved for signing by 

the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring 
Officer. 

(2) That the Audit Committee recommends to Council that the Audit Committee’s 
Terms of Reference be updated to reflect the requirement for the Council to 
produce an Annual Governance Statement.  

  
10 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGIC & ANNUAL PLANS 2008/09  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager requested Members to consider a report that sought the 

Committees approval for a proposed three year Internal Audit Strategic Plan and Annual 
Operational Plan for 2008/09. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 25TH JUNE 2008
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Internal Audit Strategic Plan be approved. 
 
(2) That the Internal Audit Annual Operational Plan for 2008/09 be approved.  

  
  

 
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 19.47) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sharon Marsh, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582096 or email 

smarsh@lancaster.gov.uk 


